Travel 4,213   -   4,213
Amortization 6,303   -   6,303
Listing and filing fees 2,316   -   2,316

294,914   -   294,914

Loss before income taxes (187,503)   -   (187,503)
Income taxes (recovery) 1,337   -   1,337

Net and comprehensive loss for the period (188,840)   -   (188,840)

Deficit, beginning of period 25,768,450   2,279,452   28,047,902

Deficit, end of period (25,957,290)  (2,279,452) (28,236,742)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted 0.00 0.00 0.00

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 106,525,088 -   106,525,088

Three months ended July 31, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 22 of 23

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss):

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition IFRS
$ $ $

Revenue
Other income 107,060   -   107,060

107,060   -   107,060

Expenses
Abandonment of mineral properties 7,020   -   7,020
Impairment of mineral properties 7,805   -   7,805
Write off of receivable 10,459   -   10,459
Stock-based compensation 519,212   -   519,212
Office and general 131,115   -   131,115
Accounting, audit and legal 127,499   -   127,499
Wages and benefits 134,212   -   134,212
Consulting fees 137,983   -   137,983
Corporate relations a 91,971   25,277   117,248
Foreign exchange loss 640   -   640
Unrealized loss in market value of investments 5,226   -   5,226
Travel 24,018   -   24,018
Amortization 20,641   -   20,641
Listing and filing fees 26,509   -   26,509

1,244,310   25,277   1,269,587

Loss before income taxes a (1,137,250)   (25,277)   (1,162,527)
Income taxes b (624,995)   632,000   7,005

Net and comprehensive loss for the period (512,255)   (657,277)   (1,169,532)

Deficit, beginning of period b 25,445,035   1,622,175   27,067,210

Deficit, end of period (25,957,290)   (2,279,452)  (28,236,742)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted 0.01 0.00 0.01

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 9,166,340   -   91,663,430

Nine months ended July 31, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 23 of 23

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

a) Share-based payments

IFRS 2 requires awards to non-employees to be measured based on the fair value of the goods
and services received, except in the “rare cases” where this cannot be measured, when the fair